
MINUTES 

MONTANA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 
51st LEGISLATURE - REGULAR SESSION 

SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES 

Call to Order: By Chairman Gary Spaeth, on January 6, 1989, 
at 8:00 a.m. 

ROLL CALL 

Members Present: All members present. 

Members Excused: None 

Members Absent: None 

Staff Present: Carl Schweitzer, LFA 
Jane Hamman, OBPP 
Donna Grace, Committee Secretary 

Announcements/Discussion: None 

HEARING ON REQUEST FOR SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGETS 

LFA's agenda is attached as Exhibit 1. 

Department of Commerce 002:A (009) 

Presentation and Opening Statement: William J. Fogarty, 
Administrator of the Transportation Division, 
Department of Commerce, requested supplemental 
funding in the amount of $20,000 for costs 
incurred in connection with the McCarty Farms 
lawsuit. Mr. Fogarty's testimony is attached as 
Exhibit 2. 

Bob Stephens, representing the Montana Grain Growers' 
Association stated that he felt Mr. Fogarty had covered 
the subject well and stated that he supported the 
request for additional funds. 

Senator Jenkins asked where the money would go in the event 
of a settlement of the case and Mr. Fogarty explained 
that the funds would be returned to the state plus 10% 
interest as provided by the legislature. However, 
Judge Hatfield would be the person who would make the 
final decision as to how the money from a settlement 
would be split. Mr. Fogarty explained in answer to a 



HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES 
January 6, 1989 

Page 2 of 4 

question that the Governor had included $90,000 per 
year for the next biennium for the McCarty Farms case. 
If the case is settled and this money is not used, it 
will be returned to the general fund. 

Mr. Spaeth asked how much had been spent on this case to 
date and Mr. Fogarty responded that total costs were 
$896,000 since the suit was first filed in 1982. 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE LANDS Tape No. 002:B (203) 

Presentation and Opening Statement: John North, Interim 
Commissioner of State Lands, stated that the 
Legislature had never appropriated money in 
advance for the department of State Lands 
firefighting responsibilities because it was 
impossible to accurately predict what the fire 
season will be and, consequently, what the costs 
will be. Instead, the Department of State Lands 
and the Legislature have an informal agreement 
that the Department should fight the fires as 
necessary and pay the costs out of its existing 
budget. When the legislature next meets, a 
supplemental appropriation would be made to make 
the department's budget whole and that is the 
purpose of the supplemental appropriation request. 
Unfortunately 1988 was a bad fire year and the 
bills are still coming in at this point. Total 
costs for firefighting in 1988 is $12.6 million. 

(236) Gary Brown, State Forester with the 
Department of State Lands, presented the 
Department's detailed presentation. His comments 
are contained in Exhibit 3 attached to these 
minutes. 

Discussion: Several questions were directed to Mr. Brown 
regarding the responsibility for firefighting when 
damage to state lands occurs because of the 
federal "let burn" policy. He assured the 
committee that when this does occur, the federal 
government pays the entire cost. 

Senator Devlin asked what auditing procedures were used to 
determine that costs billed by other agencies were 
actually utilized in fighting fires and Mr. Brown 
confirmed that prior to the fire season annually the 
department meets with all the cooperators and they 

establish what the rates will be. Before the fire season 
starts they know exactly what they will be paying for 
retardant, aircraft, smokejumpers, etc. An auditing process 
is also in place. All expenditures that relate to fires 



HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES 
January 6, 1989 

Page 3 of 4 

must be documented and every item can be verified. 

(504) Further discussion was held relative to who was 
responsible for fire protection of state and private 
lands and Mr. Brown stated that it is the obligation of 
the Department of State Lands. It was clarified that 
there are two different types of fires which start on 
federal lands: (1) those that start in a wilderness 
area where there is a "let burn" policy and, if the 
fire escapes, the federal government pays the entire 
cost and (2) if the fire starts where there is no "let 
burn~ policy and it escapes to state or private land, 
costs are shared by the state and the federal 
government. 

(002:B:207) Mr. North stated that in a normal year expenses 
for a fire can be taken out of the State Lands budget. 
However, because of the extreme expenses in 1988, funds 
were not available and the Department was faced with 
three choices: (1) shut down the Department of State 
Lands when the money ran out, which was not a viable 
option; (2) call a special session of the legislature 
to provide a supplemental appropriation or (3) borrow 
from the general fund, obtain a budget amendment which 
gave the agency the authority to spend the money and 
then ask for a supplemental appropriation to repay the 
loan. The administration chose the third option. 
However a question of legality was raised by the 
Attorney General upon request of the Finance Committee. 
The Attorney General held that the budget amendment 
process was not intended to do this type of thing 
because the budget amendment law says that one of the 
criteria for a budget amendment is that you cannot 
create an additional obligation on the general fund. 
Therefore, this process will not be available if the 
situation should arise again. 

North advised that another option in the future would be to 
appropriate firefighting expenses and the Department of 
State Lands has requested that the LFA draft a bill 
requesting $20,000,000 for the coming year. 

Chairman Spaeth stated that it was his opinion that a 
statutory change should be made allowing the budget 
amendment process to be used in the future rather than 
specifically earmarking a $20,000,000 fund for expenses 
that might not be used. He asked the LFA, the 
representative from the Governor's Budget Office and 
Mr. North to meet to discuss language which would 
permit this procedure. 

DEPARTMENT OF LIVESTOCK (360) 



HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES 
January 6, 1989 

Page 4 of 4 

Mr. Les Graham from the Department of Livestock presented a 
request for funds in connection with a move of the 
diagnostic laboratory at Bozeman. The problem at the 
diagnostic lab developed when the University requested 
that the lab move from its location in a building 
shared with the State veterinarian. The move will cost 
approximately $20,000. There was also a request for 
funds to cover costs of providing additional tests. 
The total request for funds was $28,449 from the 
general fund and $35,196 from the animal health fund. 

Discussion followed and Mr. Graham said he would, in answer 
to a request from Senator Devlin, summarize his request 
in writing. 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (588) 

Testimony: Mr. Ralph Peck, Deputy Director of the 
Department of Agriculture, stated that his request 
was necessary because of an attorney general's 
opinion regarding grasshopper control. Exhibit 3. 
The Environmental Quality Council raised the 
question about the applicability of the Montana 
Environmental Policy Act and the funds being 
requested are to cover the cost of the 
Environmental Impact Statement. The total amount 
requested was $37,281 from the general fund. 

Chairman Spaeth said that no executive action would be 
taken on the requests for supplemental funding at this time 
as it was necessary for some of the committee members to 
leave the meeting. He also felt that it would be necessary 
to take a closer look as some of the programs as requests 
for funds were quite large, i.e., firefighting expense. 

ADJOURNMENT 

Adjournment At: 9:30 a.m. 

GS/dg 

0526.mina 

~~ ~ARt~Chairman 



DAILY ROLL CALL 
NA'I'lJRAL RESOUOCES __________________________________ SUBCOMMITTEE 

DATE 
January 6, 1989 

-------------------------------

NAME 

Representative Spaeth 

Senator Devlin 

Representative Kimberley 

Representative Iverson 

Representative SWift 

~tor Jenkins 

Senator Jergeson 

Form CS-30A 
Rev. 1985 

PRESENT 

V 

t/ 
v" 

/' 
V 

V 
V 

I I 

ABSENT EXCUSED 

I 

I 



EXHIBIT / 

:,\TE- /-, -f1 
HB ___ --.._ 

Natural Resources Subcommittee 
Agenda - Jan. 6. 1989 

1. Department of Commerce 
McCarty Farms Supplemental 

2. Department of State Lands 
Forest Fire Supplemental 
$12.9 million general fund 

3. Department of Livestock 
Relocation Supplemental 
$28,449 general fund, $35,196 animal health fund 

4. Department of Agricu"lture 
EIS- Grasshopper Infestation 
$37,281 general fund 

Supplementals 



E;:I-::r;'~T ---- JJ 
DEPARTMENT OF, COMMERCE' !·;· ... i-!.~- __ L'_":-hk - ~'1~ 

H3 _____ ~. ---
. TRANSPORTATION DMSION. 

TED BCHWINDEN. GOVDHOR 

- STATE' OF MONTANA----

MEMORANDUM 

TO: 

FR.OM: 

R.E: 

De~~mb~r 15,1988 

Keith Co1bo, Director 

William J. Fogarty, Administrator 
Transportation DIvision 

Hl:LENA. MONTANA ~1 . 

Request for Supplemental Funding for McCarty Farms 

In its decision of February 12, 1988; the Interstate Commerce 
Commission (ICC) determined that Burlington Northern Railroad's 
(BN) rates on shipments of wheat and barley from Montana to 
the Pacific Northwest exceeded a maximum reasonable level. 
The Commission also directed the parties to submit evidence on 
maximum rate levels' and reparations using the methods described . 
in the February 12 decision. Since that time both parties have 
submitted evidence on rate reasonableness and reparations. 

When the Complainants submitted their evidence, they notified the 
ICC that its costing procedures used in the February 12 Decision 
were erroneous.'. The costing procedures used by the Commislion 
were developed in Ex Parte 399. The Commission acknowledged this 
error and corrected its Ex .P.arte 199 procedures, ... Ap a re~ul.t 
of this error, the Commission was required to recolt its . 
waybill tapes for the years 1979 through 1986. In addition, the 
Commission a110 changed its Rail Form A costing procedure to more 
accurately reflect costs associated with the movement of unit 
trains. The Commislion's recosted waybill tapes for the years 
1979 through 1986 have recently been released. '. 

Because of the Commission's costlng errors and other changes 
in costing procedures, the evidence most recently submitted by 
both parties may no longer be accurate. Accordingly, it will 
be necessary to use 'the Commlssion's corrected and modified 
procedures to determine if these changes are in the Complainants' 
favor. Conversely, the BN is also expected to perform these 
calculations to determine if the changes produce results in their 
favor. . 

Because of the Commission's changes, the tomp1ainants mustl 



i: 

) 
I 

, '. ". 
I .'. ~ ~:t ::" . .' \ 
,'.'. " ... ', 
. . . " . ' .. " ,',' 

',e, ",:., • ",: •• ~ :'.> .. ~ .. 
.... " : ..... . 

1. Use the recosted waybilll for the yearl 1979 through,':"'::"; .... , 
1986 to develop comparison group traffic revenue to"': ,'. :.::: 
variable cost. rat.ios j .. 0;,.;.,: ' . 

levise the Complainants' Rail Form A Cost Program to '. 
comport with the new ICC 'program: 

. , , . 
2. . . 

, ' 
" ' 

3. Develop new BN Rail Form A'a for the yeara 1979 through.···. 
,' .. ~. .' 1986; 

4. Alter the Complainants' c~st program for the ilsue 
traffic to replicate the ICC'. revised Ex Parte 399 
procedures; and 

s. lecost the ilsue traffic •.. .... ~ ..... . 
To complete the above mention~d't~sks would cost an estimated 
$12,000. The contracted portion' of the work would be completed . 
by L. E. Peabody and Associatel (Peabody), located in Alexandria., 
Virginia. Thil is the same consulting firm that has performed 
costing work forua in the past. 

" 

Ther. hal not been a reopeni~, of the cale at the Co~mi88ion"for' .:. 
the submis.ion of additional evidence. We believe the Commi8sion 
will wait for the parties to 'takethe ini tia ti ve to submit' ~, 
additional evidencfl if th,y ~elJeve. it will be in...theJ.r • 
best interest. Even though no procedural schedule haa been 
established, the coating work needs to be completed in early 
1989. 

•• -0 , I 

In addition to recolting movementl. parties. have allo been 
involved in settlement negotiations. , Thele negotiationl took 
place on November 21 and 22 before Magistrate Shanstrom in 
Billings. Montana. a. ordered by U. S. District Judge Paul 
Hatfield. It is expected the'parties will mee~ again for 
negotiations within the next 60 day. as ordered by Magistrate 
Shanatrom. 

An expert witness from Peabody was present at the November 
negotiations and will be needed at subsequent negot1at10ns~ The 
estimated coat for Peabody's invoivement in aettlement talkl il 
$8.000. 

cc: Carolyn Doerin, 
. Maureen Stohl 



" . 

Budget - Expenditures for McCarty Farms FY 89 through November 
SBAS 

Personal Services 

Consultants (Expert Yitnesses) 

Travel 

Indirect/Other 

. TOTAL 

Remainder of Biennium Appropriation 

Amount Absorbed by 
Bureau's budget to date 

FY 89 

10,254 

15,504 

441 

709 

26,909 

5,000 

21,909 

Bureau Projections for Remainder of FY 89 

Balance of Bureau Budget for FY 89 

Personal Services through June 30, 1989 
Legal Charges Incurred to date 
Computer Processing (Bureau's share) 
Supplies (Bureau's Share) 
Communications Estimated 
Travel Estimated 

( F 0 u r t rip s toY ash in g t·~ n , "ric ~ for cos t 
analysis are probable, at a cost of 
approximately $1,800 each) 

Rent (Bureau's Share) 
Repair/Maintenance (Bureau's Share) 
Indirect, Other (Tariff Subscriptions, Dues, Etc.) 

TOTAL 

Balance of Bureau Funds 

$120,085 

84,103 
4,320 

700 
900 

5,200 
.8,200, 

$ 

3,700 
400 

12,500 

120,023 

62 



r 
. .. 

19
88

 
19

81
 

19
86

 
19

85
 

19
84

 
19

83
 

19
82

 

P
er

so
n

al
 S

er
v

ic
es

 
$ 

52
,0

03
 

$ 
35

,4
18

 
$ 

42
,1

63
 

$ 
18

,5
43

 
$ 

9,
21

5 
$ 

29
,9

08
 

$ 
7,

60
1 

C
o

n
tr

ac
te

d
 S

er
v

ic
es

 
7,

42
5 

NE
RA

 
75

,0
91

 
10

,1
89

 
26

,7
16

 
9,

95
3 

L
.E

. 
P

ea
bo

dy
 

88
,5

40
 

3,
60

0 
DN

S 
13

,0
00

 
1

,0
0

0
 

10
,0

00
 

H
in

es
 A

ss
oc

. 
1

,5
0

0
 

A
si

a 
S

er
v

ic
es

 
10

,0
00

 
10

,0
00

 
C

. 
L

. 
B

re
nn

an
s 

56
,1

42
 

1
8

,0
0

0
 

5,
00

0 
W

ye
r 

D
ic

k 
A

ss
oc

. 
16

,1
02

 
58

,0
00

 
G

eo
rg

e 
~
h
a
e
f
f
e
r
 

61
,0

87
 

63
,9

92
 

6
,2

1
6

 
B

ar
dw

el
l 

.2
,0

00
 

K
. 

C
as

av
an

t 
3,

71
9 

L
.e

ga
l 

F
ee

s 
96

6 

:o
n

su
1

ta
n

t 
T

ra
v

el
 

$ 
13

,4
61

 
3,

65
1 

32
5 

?r
in

ti
n

g
 

"6
 

1
,5

0
0

 
80

 

5
u

p
p

li
es

/M
a

te
ri

a
1

s 
28

3 
46

 
33

6 
28

 

rr
av

el
 

$ 
23

,4
45

 
22

,6
65

 
1

6
,6

2
6

 
12

,3
83

 
14

 
4,

70
5 

91
3 

:o
m

m
un

ic
a t

io
n

s 
57

8 
34

2 
44

7 
9 

15
7 

50
 

le
nt

 
49

 
22

0 
15

9 
60

 

1e
pa

ir
 

3 

n
d

ir
ec

t/
O

th
er

 
$ 

4,
20

5 
3

,6
l6

 
• 

4,
21

4 
1

,5
9

1
 

70
6 

3
,6

6
2

 
99

1 
, 

TO
TA

L 
$2

51
,9

36
 

$1
81

,6
52

 
$2

41
,9

56
 

$1
42

,8
46

 
$1

6,
28

0 
$4

6,
35

0 
$9

,6
15

 

TO
TA

L 
AM

OU
NT

 E
X

PE
N

D
ED

: 
$8

96
,6

35
 

~.
.v

.s
pQ

€/
#~

Q.
v 

ab
".:

s-
"o

Jl
U

, 



\ 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE LANDS 
FIRE SUPPRESSION SUPPLEMENTAL 

FY88-89 

HB_.~ ____________ ~~ 

The fire suppression supplemental needs to be amended as all of the costs were 
not available at the time the Executive budget book was printed. A significant 
part of the total suppression cost is contracting manpower and equipment 
through the U. S. Forest Service. The supplemental is still based partly on 
their estimates of the cost for their support, however we have their assurance 
that the current estimate is 98% accurate. With a fire season such as we 
experienced last summer, bills for costs in support of our fires have been 
coming in from allover the country. The majority of these costs are billed to 
us through the U.S. Forest Service. The amended amounts are as follows: 

General Fund - From $11,465,224 to $12,639,542 

Reimbursement of State expenses by federal agencies: from $800,000 to 
$1,792,081 

Therefore, the net increase in the supplemental is only $182,237 

These figures do not include collections resulting from billing negligent 
parties for their escaped fires. For example, the Department may recoup 
$500,319.47 through litigation from Burlington Northern for the Sterling Gulch 
Fire. 

FIRE SUPPLEMENTAL COST SUMMARY 

FY1988 COSTS 

FY1989 COSTS: 

SBAS Fire Expense through December 1988 
U.S. Forest Service outstanding bills: 

Dry Fork fire 
Warm Springs creek fire 
Girard Gulch fire 
Other FY88 fires 
SBAS bills not posted 

BLM Montana outstanding bills: 

Anticipated costs May and June 1989 

TOTAL FIRE SUPPLEMENTAL 

$ 1,335,135 

5,627,930 

2,662,369 
1,667,819 

183,939 
845,120 
84,730 

132,500 

100,000 

$ 12,639,542 



, , 
' .. 

The 1988 fire season was one of the most extraordinary in the number of fires 
that occurred and the wide spread nature of this occurrence. No portion of the 
state was left unscathed during the 1988 season. The length of the fire 
season was also unusual and extended from late winter to early fall. A 
relatively mild winter with light snowpack and less then normal spring and 
summer rainfall led to explosive conditions throughout the state. The first 
significant wildfire occurred in February, burning several hundred acres of 
river bottom lands, pastures and in addition, rural residences, outbuildings, 
improvements, and equipment. This was the beginning for what was to become an 
extremely critical and lengthy season for all of the fire protection agencies 
within the state. 

The following fire statistics have been compiled to give you an idea of the 
seriousness of the 1988 fire season. Numbers and acreage reflect only areas of 
state direct protection and fires on county protection land on which the 
Department assisted the county by fighting fire: 

WILDFIRE SUMMARY 
Number of Fires Number of Acres 

Year Person Natural Total Person Natural Total 

*Avg. 131 137 269 17 ,239 4,814 22,053 

1987 237 101 338 4,029 165 4,194 

1988 243 235 478 7,439 53,269 60,708 

*Based on a 15 year average. 

It is interesting to note that we also responded to a total of 55 false alarms 
in 1988 and provided assistance to cooperating agencies on another 120 separate 
fire incidents. state forces responded to a total of 648 incidents during the 
1988 fire season. In comparison, in 1987, which was considered one of our more 
critical fire seasons, State forces responded to only 451 total incidents. 

The residential/wildland interface problem was particularly significant during 
the 1988 fire season. Almost all of the many large fires that occurred within 
the state presented a direct threat to structures located within forested and 
non-forested areas. Requests for equipment capable of structural type 
protection became the norm rather than the exception on most large fires. 

The 1988 fire season will definitely go down in the record books as one of the 
worst seasons experienced in recent history in the State of Montana. 



~ 
GOVERNOR 

STATE OF MONTANA 
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR 

AGRICULTURE/LIVESTOCK BLDG. 

CAPITOL STATION 

TELEPHONE: 
H B, __ --.-,AM"A'tODE lllf"'" 

444,3144 

Everett M. Snorth 
~ 

DIRECTOR 

STAl~ STEPHENS 

TESTIMONY OF MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 
FOR THE APPROPRIATIONS - FINANCE AND CLAIMS 

JOINT SUBCOMMITTEE 
NATURAL RESOURCES 

Chairman Spaeth. members of the committee. for the record I am 
Ralph Peck representing incoming Director Everett Snortland here 
today, 

Grasshopper population outbreaks occurred in numerous counties in 
Montana in 1985, 1986 and 1987. Boards of County Commissioners 
from various counties petitioned the Governor to declare an 
emergency in each of the three years to make state monies 
available to farmers within these counties through the state 
emergency and disaster fund. The Governor, based upon these 
petitions and verifications of grasshopper infestations, declared 
an emergency each year. On June 15, 1987, the Environmental 
Quality Council (EQC) raised a question about the applicability 
bf the Montana Environmental Policy Act (MEPA) to this action and 
whether any type of environmental review was necessarYr The 
Montana Department of Agriculture (MDA) subsequently requested an 
Attorney General's opinion on this issue. ' 

The Attorney General's opinion issued on February 5, 1988, held: 

1. The participation of the State of Montana in a 
grasshopper spraying program in which the state pays up 
to one-third of the costs and provides financial 
management and technical expertise, is a major state 
action in which compliance with the terms of the 
Montana Environmental Policy ~ct is required. 

2. While an emergency situation is a legitimate exception 
to the requirements of MEPA, the Montana Department of 
Agriculture should, in the future, comply with MEPA 
before participating in a grasshopper spraying program, 
if the need for such program is reasonably foreseeable. 

In the text of the Attorney General's opinion he further stated 
that: ," "It appears that (a) programmatic EIS may be the desirable 

'--~ay for the Department to meet the requirements of MEPA and be 
able to respond readi ly when'''c'onfr'onted by an immediate need to 

"deter a grasshopper i nfes ta t ion. II • As a resul t of th i s the 
'Montana Department of Agriculture ~ prepar~Ja Programmatic, 
Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) on the public policy 
considerations that trigger the emergency designation by the 
Governor, which permits use of state funds along with funds from 

.. coUnt i es and producers to mini m i ze grasshopper damages to'" 
~nr;r"111""llr~1 ,-----



The Department of Agriculture respectfully requests reducing our 
supplemental by $ 20,221, amending the total required 
supplemental to $ 17,060. We have worked to hold costs to a 
mln1mum by cross utilizing staff, working to develop the first 
draft with the requested supplemental FTE resources and existing 
staff. Due to staff changes and the reallocation of work 
assignments we have been able to reduce the required personal 
services for the programmatic ErS from a projected 1.33 to an 
actual of 0.52. 

The Department of Agriculture 
supplemental request. 

asks your support for the 

J 
i 



VISITOR'S REGISTER 

NATURAL RESOUR:ES SUBCOMMITTEE 
----~~~~~~~-----------

AGENCY(S) DATE JanuaIY 6, 1989 

DEPARTMENT ---------------------

NAME REPRESENTING SUP- OP-
PORT POSE 

,L,h" NoV'--r-h IJp/)r ~~ ~1a~ Lar'\.d~ 

{~!cu(J ,b fv'l1 1/1FI'?(I'1e;- (t;, /A/l ~ E R (!lE-
I f 

(olA/\ el,' ..... ~L... 

~h' £',. ~PfA/;;;· 
/.~ ~-~""J~ "".Lr> .. ~ 

~/ 
, 

rn~ ",~. 41.':, r., pc' c 

ZIAJ ~_i' $1 f),h~ d/ ~/')~G/4,~ 
£JdMii~ 

, v 
71tI.~ JL ~ ~:.,.. 4----: 

~~~ r/..~ .. f) ,~ A" L1 
QL U/.-'-, Vt i .. < "'\. 

~z;; J 
S~aA. LJs ~JZ1JjIY /1zd. I'Jr 

~£L"Y'"i Gl J~ rnlAJ 1"1 .7) ~·.oi- <Of-S~~ ~/JJs 
I J I 

IF YOU CARE TO WRITE CO!>1MENTS, ASK SECRETARY FOR WITNESS STATEMENT. 
IF YOU HAVE WRITTEN COMMENTS, PLEASE GIVE A COpy TO THE SECRETARY. 

FORM CS-33A 
Rev. 1985 




